

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO	:	
	:	CASE No. 2015-0192
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT	:	
	:	ON APPEAL from the Montgomery
v.	:	County Court of Appeals
	:	Second Appellate District
DELAQUAN BROOKSHIRE	:	
	:	C.A. CASE No. 25859
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE	:	
	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, DELAQUAN BROOKSHIRE

Montgomery County Prosecutor's Office

Andrew T. French # 0069384
Assistant Montgomery County Prosecutor

Montgomery County Prosecutor's Office
P.O. Box 972
301 West Third Street
Dayton, Ohio 45422
(937) 225-5757

Counsel for the State of Ohio

The Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Sheryl Trzaska #0079915
Assistant State Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167-Fax
sheryl.trzaska@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Delaquan Brookshire

Table of Contents

Page No.

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of the Case and Facts.....2

Argument.....5

Certified Question:

Once an adult court determines under R.C. 2152.121(B)(4) that at least one charge for which the juvenile was convicted is subject to mandatory transfer, is that court permitted to sentence the juvenile under R.C. Chapter 2929 on all charges in the case, or must the adult court complete a separate analysis under R.C. 2152.121(B) for each charge individually?1

Appellee’s response to Appellant’s “proposition of law”5

A. R.C. 2152.121 unambiguously vests jurisdiction in the juvenile court to enter disposition for offenses which would not be subject to mandatory transfer, or conduct an amenability hearing to determine whether the adult prison term should be imposed6

B. Sentencing in both the juvenile and adult systems does not bring about an illogical result.....9

Conclusion12

Certificate of Service.....12

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Cases:

In re Burgess, 13 Ohio App.3d 374, 469 N.E.2d 967 (12th Dist.1984)8
In re Good, 118 Ohio App.3d 371, 692 N.E.2d 1072 (12th Dist.1997)2, 8
State v. D.W., 133 Ohio St.3d 434, 2012-Ohio-4544, 978 N.E.2d 8945
State ex rel. Jones v. Conrad, 92 Ohio St.3d 389, 750 N.E.2d 583 (2001)6
State v. Hanning, 89 Ohio St.3d 86, 728 N.E.2d 1059 (2000)4
State v. Mays, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100265, 2014-Ohio-4858.....5
State v. Murphy, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97459, 2012-Ohio-2924.....6, 7
State v. S.R., 63 Ohio St.3d 590, 589 N.E.2d 1319 (1992).....6
State v. Saxon, 109 Ohio St.3d 176, 2006-Ohio-1245, 846 N.E.2d 824.....7

Statutes:

R.C. 2152.0211
R.C. 2152.1011
R.C. 2152.127, 10, 11
R.C. 2152.121 *passim*
R.C. 29291
R.C. 2929.1310

Rule:

Juv.R. 107
